
KIT CONTENTS

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Test device
(individually in a foil pouch 

with desiccant)

Sample collection tube
with assay diluent

Instuctions for use

MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED
• STANDARD F Analyzer

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION
■ Feces
1. Fecal specimen should be collected in a clean and dry container and collected at 

anytime of the day may be used.
2. Urine should be excluded from the fecal specimen. 
3. Fresh fecal specimen should be used in this test. Do not use any tranport media to 

store and transport the fecal specimen.
4. Fecal specimen may be stored at room temperature for up to 24 hours or at 2-8°C/ 

36-46°F for up to 15 days prior to testing.

TEST PROCEDURE
■ Preparation
1. Allow kit components and collected specimen to room temperature at least 30 

minutes before starting the test.
2. Carefully read instructions for the STANDARD F iFOB FIA.
3. Check the expiry date at the back of the foil pouch. Use another lot if expiry date 

has passed.
4. Open the foil pouch and check the test device in the foil pouch.

iFOB

DesiccantTest deviceFoil pouch

1. Result window

2. Specimen well
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Green
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Green : Invalid
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Do not write on the barcode or damage the barcode of the test device.

■ Specimen collection
1. Open the green cap of the Sample 

collection tube.
2. Stab 5 to 6 sites of the fecal 

specimen using the cap-stick (Do 
not scoop feces).

3. Close the green cap tighly, and 
then shake the tube several times 
vigorously. 

• Specimen mixture (assay diluent + feces) is able to leak if the white 
cap if opened. Please do not open the white cap while collecting the 
specimen. 

• Collected sample tube can be stored in room temperature for 24 
hours. If you need to store it more than 24 hours, please store it in the 
refrigerator (2-8°C/36-46°F) for up to 15 days.

■ Analysis of specimen
‘STANDARD TEST’ mode STANDARD F200 and F2400 analyzer

1. Take the test device out of the foil pouch and place it on a fl at and dry surface. Write 
patient information on the label of test device. 

STANDARD F2400 analyzer 'Workplace' → 'Run Test' → Scan or type 
patient ID and/or operator ID

STANDARD F200 analyzer 'Standard Test' mode → Insert patient ID 
and / or operator ID on the analyzer

2. Insert the test device to the test 
slot of the analyzer. When inserting 
the test device to the analyzer, the 
analyzer read the barcode data, and 
check the test device is valid. 

3. Shake the Sample collection tube 
several times, and open the white 
cap. 

4. Dispense 3 drops of specimen 
mixture into the specimen well of 
the test device. 

3 drops

CONTENU DU KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Dispositif de test
(emballage individuel 

dans un sachet en
aluminium avec un 

desiccant)

Tubes de collection 
d'échantillons avec le 

diluant d'essai 

Mode d’emploi

MATÉRIAUX REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNIS
• Analyseur STANDARD F

PRÉ LÈ VEMENT ET PRÉ PARATION DE L’É CHANTILLON
■ Selles
1. L’échantillon de selle doit être prélevé dans un récipient propre et sec. Le 

prélèvement peut être fait à n’importe quelle heure de la journée.
2. L’urine doit être exclue de l’échantillon de selles.
3. L’échantillon de selles doit être frais pour pouvoir être utilisé dans ce test. Ne pas 

utiliser aucun moyen de transport pour stocker et transporter l’échantillon de 
selles.

4. L’échantillon de selles peut être stocké à température ambiante pendant 24 heures 
maximum ou à 2-8°C (36- 46°F) pendant 15 jours maximum avant le début du test. 

PROCÉDURE DU TEST
■ Préparation
1. Les composants du kit et l’échantillon prélevé doivent être remis à température 

ambiante au moins 30 minutes avant le début du test.
2. Lire attentivement le mode d’emploi du STANDARD F iFOB FIA.
3. Vérifi er la date de péremption au dos du sachet en aluminium. Utiliser un autre lot, 

si la date de péremption est dépassée.
4. Ouvrir le sachet en aluminium et vérifi er le dispositif de test dans le sachet en 

aluminium.
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1. Fenêtre de
    résultats

2. Puits 
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Vert
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Vert : Invalide

La ligne de contrôle apparaît sur la membrane de le dispositif de test 
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Ne pas écrire sur le code barre ou endommager le code barre de le 
dispositif de test.

■ Prélèvement de l’échantillon
1. Ouvrir le bouchon bleu du tube de 

prélèvement de l’échantillon.
2. Planter dans 5 à 6 endroits dans 

l’échantillon de selles en utilisant 
l’écouvillon du tube (Ne pas prendre 
les selles).

3. Fermer le bouchon bleu fermement, 
et secouer plusieurs fois le tube 
vigoureusement.

• Le mélange d’échantillon (diluant d’essai + fèces) peut couler si le 
bouchon blanc est ouvert. Ne pas ouvrir le bouchon blanc lors du 
prélèvement de l’échantillon.

• Le tube avec l’échantillon prélevé peut être stocké à température 
ambiante pendant 24 heures. Si un stockage de plus de 24 heures est 
nécessaire, il devra être stocké dans un réfrigérateur (entre 2-8°C/36-
46°F) pendant maximum 15 jours.

■ Analyse de l’échantillon
Mode ‘TEST STANDARD’ Analyseurs STANDARD F200 et F2400

1. Préparer un analyseur STANDARD F et sélectionner le mode “Test Standard” 
conformément au manuel de l’analyseur.

Analyseur STANDARD F2400 
'Espace de travail' →  'Lancer le Test' →
Scanner ou saisir l'ID du patient et/ou l'ID 
de l'opérateur

Analyseurs STANDARD F200 Mode 'Standard Test' → Insérer l'ID du 
patient et/ou l'ID de l'opérateur sur l'analyseur

2. Insérer le dispositif de test dans la 
fente de test de l’analyseur. Lorsque 
le dispositif de test est inséré dans 
l’analyseur, ce dernier lira les 
données du code barre, et vérifi era 
si le dispositif de test est valide.

3. Secouer le tube de prélèvement 
d’échantillon plusieurs fois, et ouvrir 
le bouchon blanc.

CONTENIDOS DEL KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Dispositivo de prueba 
(individualmente en 

bolsa de aluminio 
condesecante)

Tubo de la colección de 
muestra con diluyente 

de ensayo

Instrucciones de uso 

MATERIALES NECESARIOS PERO NO SUMINISTRADOS
• Analizador STANDARD F

RECOLECCIÓN Y PREPARACIÓN DE LA MUESTRA
■ Heces
1. La muestra fecal debe ser recolectada en un contenedor limpio y seco a cualquier 

hora del día.
2. La orina debe ser excluida de la muestra fecal.
3. Para esta prueba se debe usar una muestra fecal fresca. No utilice ningún medio de 

transporte para almacenar o transportar la muestra fecal.
4. Es posible almacenar la muestra de heces a temperatura ambiente por hasta 24 

horas o a 2-8°C/ 36-46°F por hasta 15 días antes de la prueba.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA
■ Preparación
1. Deje que los componentes del kit y las muestras alcancen la temperatura ambiente 

al menos 30 minutos antes de realizar la prueba.
2. Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones del producto STANDARD F iFOB FIA.
3. Verifique la fecha de caducidad detrás de la bolsa de aluminio. Utilice otro lote si la 

fecha de caducidad ha sido sobrepasada.
4. Abra la bolsa de aluminio y verifi que el estado del dispositivo de prueba en el 

interior.
iFOB

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F iFOB FIA

F-FOB-01
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)
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1. Ventana de
    resultado

2. Pocillo 
    demuestra

Amarillo

Verde

Amarillo : Válido
Verde : Inválido

La línea de control aparece en la membrana del dispositivo de prueba 
después del uso.
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No escriba encima ni dañe el código de barras del dispositivo de prueba.

■ Recolección de muestra
1. Abra la tapa azul del tubo para 

recolección de muestra.
2. De 5 a 6 puntadas (sin revolver) 

en distintas áreas de la muestra 
de heces utilizando para ello el 
bastoncillo de la tapa.

3. Asegure la tapa azul fi rmemente 
y luego agite varias veces 
fuertemente.

• Es posible que la mezcla de muestra (diluyente de ensayo + heces) se 
fi ltre si la tapa blanca se abre. Por favor no abra la tapa blanca durante 
la recolección de muestra.

• El tubo con la mezcla recolectada puede ser almacenado hasta por 24 
horas a temperatura ambiente. Si necesita almacenar por más de 24 
horas, por favor lo guarde en un refrigerador (2-8°C/36-46°F) por hasta 
15 días.

■ Análisis de la muestra
modo ‘STANDARD TEST’ Analizador STANDARD F200 y F2400

1. Preparar un analizador STANDARD F y seleccionar el modo ‘Standard test’ (prueba 
estándar) según el manual de usuario.

Analizador STANDARD 
F2400

'Lugar de trabajo' →  'Iniciar prueba' 
→ Escanee o ingrese manualmente la 
identifi cación del operador y/o paciente

Analizadores STANDARD  
F200

Modo de 'prueba estándar' → Inserte la 
identifi cación del operador y/o paciente en 
el analizador

5. After applying the specimen, 
immediately press the ‘TEST START’ 
button.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

6. The analyzer will automatically 
display the test result after 5 
minutes. 5 Result

After 5 mins

INTERPRETATION OF TEST RESULTS
Measuring Range 25 - 1,000ng/mL (5 - 200μg Hb/g feces)

Out of measuring range
- If below 25 ng/mL, ‘25↓’ message will be displayed.
- If above 1,000 ng/mL, ‘1,000↑’ message will be dis-

played.

FOB Reference range < 100 ng/mL (20μg Hb/g feces)

*It is possible to adjust cut-off  concentration according to study settings, national 
guidelines, available local resources, as well as age and gender of subjects. Most 
studies recommend a cut-off  concentration of 75-100ng/mL (15-20μg Hb/g feces).

Clinicians should use the test results in conjunction with the patient’s 
other diagnostic fi ndings and clinical signs, and interpret the concrete 
values in the context of the patient’s clinical situation.

EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY
■ Introduction
Fecal occult blood (FOB) test is conducted to detect the occult blood in feces namely a 
small quantity of hemoglobin unidentifi ed with the naked eye. Examination of FOB is 
important in the case of diagnosis and treatment of many diseases including gastric 
ulceration, digestive tract cancer, tuberculosis, dysentery, and epidemic typhus. 
Especially, FOB test is a strongly useful guide for medical treatment since a positive 
FOB result appears in about 50-70% of gastric ulcer patients and more than 80% of 
colorectal cancer patients. However, even though the result of FOB test is negative, the 
probability of relevant diseases cannot exclude so that it is recommended to conduct 
the repeat exams through the time and the diagnosis of diseases should be concluded 
with other laboratory test and the opinion of medical team. STANDARD F iFOB FIA is a 
simple and inexpensive non-invasive test gives an advantage to be able to screen the 
relative diseases.

■ Intended use
STANDARD F iFOB FIA is a fecal immunochemical test (FIT) for quantitative detection 
of hemoglobin (Hb) in fecal specimen. Quantitative FOB test can be used for detecting 
excess bleeding from the lower gastro-intestinal channel. (Infl ammatory bowel disease, 
colorectal cancer screening programs). STANDARD F iFOB FIA provides a reliable and 
convenient tool for fecal occult blood quantifi cation in both laboratories and point-of-
care.

■ Test Principle
STANDARD F iFOB FIA is based on the immunofl uorescence technology with STANDARD 
F Analyzer manufactured by SD BIOSENSOR to measure the hemoglobin concentration 
in human fecal specimens. The specimen from human fecal should be processed for 
the preparation using the components of the STANDARD F iFOB FIA. After applying the 
specimen mixture to the test device, the complex will be formed on the membrane as the 
result of the antigen-antibody reaction. The intensity of fl uorescence light is measured 
on the membrane. STANDARD F Analyzers can analyze the hemoglobin concentration 
of the clinical specimen based on a pre-programmed algorithms and display the test 
result on the screen.

KIT STORAGE AND STABILITY
For 18 months when stored at 2-30°C/36-86℉ and 10-90% RH.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
1. STANDARD F iFOB FIA is for in vitro diagnostics use only.
2. Carefully follow the instructions and procedures described in this Instructions for 

use before testing.
3. STANDARD F  iFOB FIA should be used with STANDARD F Analyzer.
4. STANDARD F iFOB FIA should remain in its original sealed pouch until ready to use. 

Do not use the test device if pouch is damaged or the seal is broken.
5. STANDARD F  iFOB FIA is single use only. Do not re-use it.
6. Do not use any artifcial materials as specimen.
7. Place the analyzer on a flat surface when in use.
8. Wash your hands in warm, soapy water. Rinse well and dry completely before 

testing.
9. Discard the used test kit according to the proper method.
10. Desiccant in foil pouch is to absorb moisture and keep humidity from affecting 

products. If the moisture indicating desiccant beads change from yellow to green, 
the test device in the pouch should be discarded.

11. Check the expiration date printed at the pouch or package.
12. Check the volume (2mL) of sample collection tube with assay diluent.
13. Use the STANDARD F iFOB FIA at room temperature.
14. All kit components are must be at room temperature 30 minutes before running 

the assay.
15. Do not write on the barcode or damage the barcode of the test device.

LIMITATION OF TEST
1. The test should be used for the detection of fecal occult blood levels in human fecal 

specimen.
2. Failure to follow the test procedure and interpretation of test results may adversely 

affect test performance and/or produce invalid results.
3. Invalid results may occur if a poor-quality specimen is obtained.
4. The test result must always be evaluated with other clinical data available to the 

physician.

QUALITY CONTROL
■ Calibration
The calibration set test of STANDARD F analyzer should be conducted according to the 
analyzer’s manual.
[When to use calibration set]
1. Before using the analyzer for the fi rst time.
2. When you drop the analyzer.
3. Whenever you do not agree with the fi nal result.
4. When you want to check the performance of the analyzer and test device.
[How to use calibration set]
Calibration set test is a required function that ensures optimal performance by checking 
the internal analyzer optics and functions.
1. Select the ‘Calibration’ in main menu.
2. The specifi c calibration set is included with the analyzer.
3. Insert the CAL-1 for white calibration, CAL-2 for UV LED calibaration, and CAL-3 for 

RGB LED calibration in sequence.

STANDARD F analyzer automatically calibrate and identify the optical 
performance through measuring the membrane of the test device 
whenever the test is conducted in ‘Standard Test’ mode. If ‘EEE’ 
message displays on the screen, it means that the analyzer has a 
problem, so check with test device. Contact the SD BIOSENSOR local 
distributor if the ‘EEE’ message still appears.

■ Internal quality control
1. The internal procedural control zone is on the membrane of the test device. 

STANDARD F analyzers read the  signal of the internal procedural control zone and 
decide whether the result is valid or invalid.

2. The invalid result denotes that the signal is not within the pre-set range. If the 
screen of STANDARD F analyzer shows ‘Invalid’, turn off and turn on the analyzer 
again and re-test with a new test device.

4. Appliquer 3 gouttes du mélange 
de l’échantillon dans le puits 
d’échantillons du dispositif de test.

3 gouttes

5. Après avoir déposé l’échantillon, 
appuyer immédiatement sur le 
bouton “Démarrer le test”.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

6. L’analyseur affi  chera 
automatiquement le résultat de 
test en moins de 5 minutes. 5 Résultat

après 5 minutes

INTERPRÉ TER LES RÉ SULTATS DE TEST
Plage de mesure 25 – 1,000 ng/mL (5 – 200 µg Hb/g de selles)

En dehors de la plage de 
mesure

- Si le résultat est inférieur à 25 ng/ml, le message ‘25↓’ 
sera affi  ché. 

- Si le résultat est supérieur à 1,000 ng/ml, le message  
‘1,000↑’ sera   affi  ché.

Plage de référence FOB < 100 ng/mL (20µg Hb/g de selles)

*Il est possible d'ajuster le seuil de concentration en fonction du cadre de l'étude, des 
directrices nationales, des ressources locales disponibles et également de l'âge et du 
sexe des sujets. La plupart des études recommandes un seuil de concentration de 
75 – 100 ng/mL (15-20 µg Hb/g selles).

Les cliniciens doivent utiliser les résultats du test en liaison aux autres 
résultats diagnostiques et signes cliniques du patient et interpréter les 
valeurs concrètes dans le contexte de la situation clinique du patient.

EXPLICATIONS ET RÉ SUMÉ 
■ Introduction
Le test RSOS (test de recherche du sang occulte fécal) est eff ectué pour détecter du 
sang occulte fécal à savoir de petites quantités d’hémoglobine indétectables à l’œil 
nu. L’examen du RSOS est important dans le cas d’un diagnostic et du traitement de 
nombreuses maladies notamment l’ulcération gastrique, le cancer de l’appareil digestif, 
la tuberculose, la dysentrie, et le typhus exanthématique. Le test RSOS est notamment 
un guide extrêmement pratique pour les soins médicaux car un résultat positif de ce test 
apparaît chez environ 50 à 70 % des patients avec des ulcères gastriques et chez plus 
de 80 % des personnes atteintes de cancer colorectal. Néanmoins, même si le résultat 
de ce test est négatif, il est impossible d’exclure complètement la probabilité de ces 
maladies en question. Ainsi, il est recommandé de lancer ces tests plusieurs fois sur une 
longue période et le diagnostic de ces maladies devra être tranché par d’autres tests 
en laboratoire et par l’avis d’une équipe médicale. STANDARD F iFOB est un test simple, 
peu coûteux et non-invasif qui a l’avantage de permettre d’examiner ces maladies 
respectives.

■ Utilisation prévue
STANDARD F iFOB FIA est un test immunochimique fécal (TIF) qui permet de détecter et 
de quantifi er l’hémoglobine (Hb) dans des échantillons de selles. Le test RSOS quantitatif 
peut être utilisé pour détecter la présence en excès de sang dans l’appareil digestif 
(maladies infl ammatoires chroniques de l’intestin (MICI), programmes de dépistage 
du cancer colorectal). STANDARD F iFOB FIA fournit un outil pratique et fi able pour 
quantifi er le sang occulte fécal en laboratoire et sur le lieu d’intervention.

■ Principe du test
STANDARD F iFOB FIA s’appuie sur la technologie d’immunofl uorescence avec l’analyseur 
STANDARD F fabriqué par SD BIOSENSOR pour mesurer la concentration d’hémoglobine 
dans les échantillons de selles humaines. L’échantillon provenant de selles humaines 
devra être manipulé pour la préparation en utilisant les composants de STANDARD F 
iFOB FIA. Après avoir appliqué le mélange d’échantillon dans l’équipement de test, le 
complexe se formera sur la membrane à la suite de la réaction antigène-anticorps. 
L’intensité de la lumière fl uorescente est générée sur la membrane. Les analyseurs 
STANDARD F peuvent calculer la concentration d’hémoglobine dans l’échantillon clinique 
en s’appuyant sur un algorithme pré-programmé et ils affi  chent le résultat du test sur 
l’écran.  

KIT DE STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ 
Pendant 18 mois si conservé à 2-30°C/36-86℉ et à une HR de 10-90%.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉ CAUTIONS
1. STANDARD F iFOB FIA est uniquement destiné à un diagnostic in vitro.
2. Suivre attentivement les instructions et procédures décrites dans ce mode d’emploi 

avant d’eff ectuer l’analyse.
3. STANDARD F iFOB FIA doit être utilisé avec les analyseurs STANDARD F.
4. STANDARD F iFOB FIA doit rester dans son sachet d’origine scellé jusqu’à ce qu’il soit 

prêt à l’emploi. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif de test si le sachet est endommagé ou si 
le sceau de fermeture est brisé.

5. STANDARD F iFOB FIA est à usage unique. Il ne faut pas le ré-utiliser.
6. Ne pas utiliser de matériaux artifi ciels en guise d’échantillon.
7. Placer l’analyseur sur une surface plane lors de son utilisation.
8. Se laver les mains dans de l’eau chaude et savonneuse. Bien les rincer puis les 

sécher complètement avant d’eff ectuer l’analyse.
9.  Jeter le kit de test usagé selon la méthode appropriée.
10. Le dessiccant contenu dans le sachet en aluminium est destiné à absorber 

l’humidité et à l’empêcher d’altérer les produits. Si les perles du dessiccant 
indiquant l’humidité passent du jaune au vert, le dispositif de test dans le sachet 
doit être jeté.

11. Vérifi er la date de péremption imprimée sur le sachet ou l’emballage.
12. Vérifi er le volume (2 mL) du tubes de collection d’échantillons avec le diluant d’essai. 
13. Utiliser STANDARD F iFOB FIA à température ambiante.
14. Tous les composants du kit doivent être à température ambiante 30 minutes avant 

d’eff ectuer le test.
15. Ne pas écrire sur le code barre ou endommager le code barre du dispositif de test.

LIMITATION DU TEST
1. Le test doit être utilisé pour détecter les niveaux de sang occulte dans les 

échantillons de selles humaines.
2. Le non-respect de la procédure de test et d’interprétation des résultats du test 

peut avoir un impact négatif sur la réalisation du test et/ou produire des résultats 
invalides.

3. Des résultats invalides peuvent être générés si l’on obtient un échantillon de 
mauvaise qualité.

4. Les résultats du test doivent toujours être évalués avec les autres données cliniques 
dont dispose le médecin.

CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ 
■ Calibrage
Les  tests  du  calibrage  des  analyseurs  STANDARD  F  doivent  être  exécutés  
conformément  au  manuel  des analyseurs.
[Quand utiliser un calibrage]
1. Avant d’utiliser l’analyseur pour la première fois
2. Quand l’analyseur est tombé
3. À chaque fois que vous n’êtes pas d’accord avec le résultat fi nal
4. Lorsque vous voulez vérifi er la performance de l’analyseur et du dispositif de test.

2. Insertar el dispositivo de prueba en 
la ranura de prueba del analizador. 
Al introducir el dispositivo de prueba 
en el analizador, el analizador leerá 
los datos del código de barras y 
validará el dispositivo de prueba. 

3. Agite el tubo de recolección de 
muestra varias veces y luego abra la 
tapa blanca.

4. Deposite 3 gotas de mezcla de 
muestra en el pocillo para muestra 
del dispositivo de prueba.

3 gotas

5. Luego de aplicar la muestra, 
presione de inmediato el botón 
“TEST START” (Iniciar prueba).

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

6. El analizador mostrará 
automáticamente el resultado de la 
prueba después de 5 minutos. 5 Resultado

Luego de 5 minutos

INTERPRETACIÓN DE LOS RESULTADOS DE LA PRUEBA
Rango de medición 25 – 1,000 ng/mL (5 – 200 μg Hb/g feces)

Fuera de rango de 
medición

- Si es inferior que 25 ng/mL, se mostrará el mensaje 
‘25↓’. 

- Si es superior que 1,000 ng/mL, se mostrará el mensaje 
‘1,000↑’.

Rango referencial FOB < 100 ng/mL (20μg Hb/g feces)

*Es posible adaptar el límite de concentración según ajustes de estudio, directrices 
nacionales, recursos locales disponibles, como así también edad y género de los 
sujetos. La mayoría de los estudios recomiendan un límite de concentración de 75-
100 ng/mL (15-20 μg Hb/g heces).

El médico debe emplear el resultado de prueba en conjunto con 
otros hallazgos y signos clínicos del paciente e interpretar los valores 
concretos en el contexto de la situación médica del paciente.

EXPLICACIÓN Y RESUMEN
■ Introducción
La prueba FOB, (del Inglés Fecal Occult Blood) se realiza para detectar la sangre oculta 
en las heces, es decir. Un examen de FOB es importante en varios casos de diagnóstico 
y tratamiento de múltiples enfermedades como la úlcera gástrica, el cancer de tracto 
digestivo, el tuberculosis, la disentería y el tifus epidémico, etc. La prueba FOB es 
especialmente útil como una guía de referencia para tratamiento médico, ya que 
resultados positivos para FOB fi guran en aproximadamente 50-70% de pacientes con 
úlcera gástrica y más de 80% de pacientes con cáncer colorectal. Sin embargo, aun 
cuando el resultado de la prueba FOB sea negativo, no se puede descartar la posibilidad 
de una enfermedad relevante, así que se recomienda realizar exámenes con regularidad 
y el diagnóstico de una enfermedad debe ser determinado con otras pruebas de 
laboratorio y Introducci. La prueba de STANDARD F iFOB es un test sencillo, económico. 

■ Uso previsto
El STANDARD F iFOB FIA es una prueba inmunoquímica fecal (PIF. En Inglés fecal 
immunochemical test-FIT) para detección y cuantifi cación de hemoglobina (Hb) en 
muestras de heces. La prueba cuantitativa FOB puede ser utilizada para detectar 
sangrado en exceso en el canal gastrointestinal inferior (enfermedad infl amatoria 
intestinal, programas de control de cáncer colorectal). La prueba STANDARD F iFOB FIA 
es una herramienta conveniente y confi able para cuantifi car la sangre oculta en heces 
tanto en laboratorios como en pruebas en punto de cuidado (POC, del Inglés point of 
care).

■ Principio de la prueba
La prueba STANDARD F iFOB FIA se basa en la tecnología de inmunofl uorescencia 
con los analizadores STANDARD F, fabricados por SD BIOSENSOR, para medir la 
concentración de hemoglobina en muestras de heces humanas. La muestra de heces 
humanas debe ser procesada para la preparación utilizando para ello los componentes 
del STANDARD F iFOB FIA. Luego de depositar la mezcla de muestra en el dispositivo 
de prueba, se formará el complejo en la membrana como resultado de la reacción 
antígeno-anticuerpo. Los analizadores STANDARD F pueden analizar la concentración 
de hemoglobina en la muestra clínica en base a un algoritmo pre-programado y luego 
muestra el resultado en pantalla.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD DEL KIT
Estable por 18 meses si se almacena a 2-30°C/36-86℉ con 10-90% de HR.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
1. STANDARD F iFOB FIA es sólo para uso en diagnósticos in vitro.
2. Siga atentamente las instrucciones y procedimientos descritos en estas 

instrucciones de uso antes de realizar la prueba.
3. La prueba STANDARD F iFOB FIA debe utilizarse con analizadores STANDARD F.
4. El kit STANDARD F iFOB FIA debe permanecer en su bolsa sellada original hasta 

el momento de uso. No utilice el dispositivo de prueba si la bolsa se encuentra 
dañada o el sello roto.

5. La prueba STANDARD F iFOB FIA es de uso único. No reutilizar.
6. No utilice ningún tipo de materiales artifi ciales como muestra.
7. Ubique el analizador sobre una superfi cie plana durante el uso.
8. Lave sus manos con agua tibia y jabón. Enjuague bien y seque completamente 

antes de realizar la prueba.
9. Deshágase del kit ya utilizado, siguiendo para ello el método adecuado.
10. El desecante en la bolsa de aluminio absorbe la humedad y evita que ésta afecte los 

productos. Si los gránulos del desecante indicador de humedad han cambiado de 
amarillo a verde, se debe descartar el dispositivo de prueba.

11. Verifi que la fecha de caducidad impresa en la bolsa de aluminio o embalaje exterior.
12. Verifi que el volumen (2mL) del tubo de la colección de muestra con diluyente de 

ensayo.
13. Utilice la prueba STANDARD F iFOB FIA a temperatura ambiente.
14. Todos los componentes del kit deben encontrarse a temperatura ambiente 30 

minutos antes de realizar la prueba.
15. No sobrescriba o dañe el código de barras del dispositivo de prueba.

LIMITACIONES DE LA PRUEBA
1. La prueba debe emplearse para la detección de niveles ocultos de sangre fecal en 

muestras humanas.
2. No seguir el procedimiento de prueba e interpretación de resultados puede afectar 

adversamente el desempeño de la prueba y/o producir resultados inválidos.
3. Es posible obtener resultados inválidos si la muestra obtenida es de calidad 

defi ciente.
4. El resultado de prueba debe ser siempre evaluado en conjunto con demás 

información a disposición del cuerpo médico.

■ External quality control
Quality control testing should be run to check the performance of STANDARD F iFOB FIA 
and STANDARD F Analzyer. STANDARD F iFOB Control manufactured by SD BIOSENSOR 
can be used for the external quality control. Control test should be conducted in 
accordance with the Instructions for use of STANDARD F iFOB Control. External quality 
control test should be run:
- once for each new lot.
- once for each untrained operator.
- as required by test procedures in the Instructions for use of STANDARD F iFOB 

Control and in accordance with local, state and federal regulations or accreditation 
requirements.

[Comment utiliser le calibrage]
Le test du calibrage est une fonction indispensable qui assure une performance optimale 
en vérifi ant l’optique interne de l’analyseur et ses fonctionnalités.
1. Sélectionner « Calibration » (étalonnage) dans le menu principal.
2. Le calibrage spécifi que est intégré à l’analyseur.
3. Insérer dans l’ordre le CAL-1 pour l’étalonnage blanc, CAL-2 pour l’étalonnage de la 

LED UV et CAL-3 pour l’étalonnage de la LED RGB.

L’analyseur STANDARD F calibrera et identifi era automatiquement la 
performance optique en mesurant la membrane de l’équipement de 
test dès qu’un test est lancé en mode “Test standard”. Si le message 
“EEE” s’affi  che sur l’écran, cela signifi e que l’analyseur a un problème. 
Il faut alors vérifi er l’équipement de test. Contactez votre partenaire 
distributeur de SD BIOSENSOR, INC si le message “EEE” reste affi  ché 
à l’écran.

■ Contrôle qualité interne
1. La zone de contrôle interne de la procédure se situe sur la membrane du dispositif 

de test. Les analyseurs STANDARD F lisent le signal de la zone de contrôle interne de 
la procédure et décident si le résultat est valide ou invalide.

2. Un résultat invalide indique que le signal ne se situe pas dans la fourchette 
préalablement fi xée. Si l’écran de l’analyseur STANDARD F indique « Invalid » 
(invalide), éteindre puis rallumer l’analyseur et refaire un test avec un nouveau 
dispositif.

■ Contrôle de la qualité externe
Le test de contrôle qualité doit être eff ectué pour vérifi er la performance de STANDARD 
F iFOB FIA et de l’analyseur STANDARD F. STANDARD F iFOB Control fabriqué par SD 
BIOSENSOR peut être utilisé pour le contrôle qualité  externe. Ce contrôle doit être 
lancé conformément au mode d’emploi de STANDARD F iFOB Control. Le test de contrôle 
qualité externe doit fonctionner :
- une fois pour chaque nouveau lot.
- une fois pour chaque opérateur non formé.
- conformément aux procédures de test décrites dans le mode d’emploi de STANDARD F 

iFOB  Control et en conformité avec les dispositions locales, nationales et/ou fédérales, 
ou les exigences d’accréditation.

CONTROL DE CALIDAD
■ Calibración
El set de calibración de prueba de los analizadores STANDARD F debe ser realizado según 
el manual de usuario correspondiente.
[Cuándo utilizar el set de calibración?]
1. Antes de utilizar el analizador por primera vez.
2. Si se ha dejado caer el analizador.
3. Cuando no se está de acuerdo con el resultado fi nal.
4. Cuando desee verifi car el desempeño de un analizador y dispositivo de prueba.
[Cómo utilizar el set de calibración?]
La prueba de calibración es una función requerida para asegurar un desempeño óptimo, 
verifi cando la óptica interior del analizador y sus funciones.
1. Seleccione la opción ‘Calibration’ (calibración) en el menú principal.
2. El conjunto de calibración específi co se incluye con el analizador.
3. Inserte en secuencia el CAL-1 para calibración blanca, CAL-2 para calibración UV 

LED, y el CAL-3 para calibración RGB LED.

El analizador STANDARD F se calibra automáticamente e identifi ca 
el desempeño óptico, midiendo la membrana del dispositivo de 
prueba cuando el test es realizado en el modo ‘Standard Test’ (Prueba 
estándar). Si en la pantalla aparece el mensaje ‘EEE’ signifi ca que el 
analizador detecta un problema, por lo tanto verifi que con dispositivo 
de prueba. Si el mensaje ‘EEE’ persiste, contacte a su distribuidor local 
de SD BIOSENSOR.

■ Control de calidad interno
1. La zona de control procedimental interno se encuentra en la membrana del 

dispositivo de prueba. Los analizadores STANDARD F leen la señal de la zona de 
control procedimental interna y deciden si el resultado es válido o inválido.

2. El resultado inválido signifi ca que la señal no se encuentra dentro del rango 
preestablecido. Si la pantalla del analizador STANDARD F muestra el mensaje 
‘Invalid’ (inválido), apague el analizador y enciéndalo nuevamente, luego repita la 
prueba con un nuevo dispositivo de prueba.

■ Control de calidad externo
Se deben realizar pruebas de control de calidad para verifi car el desempeño del 
producto STANDARD F iFOB FIA y los analizadores STANDARD F. Para pruebas de control 
de calidad externas se puede usar el producto STANDARD F iFOB Control, fabricado 
por SD BIOSENSOR. Las pruebas de control de calidad deben ser desarrolladas en 
concordancia con las instrucciones del producto STANDARD F iFOB Control. Se debe 
realizar pruebas de control de calidad externas: 
- una vez por cada nuevo lote.
- una vez por cada operador no entrenado.
- según los requerimientos de los procedimientos de pruebas en estas instrucciones 

de uso del STANDARD F iFOB Control y de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales, 
regionales, federales y los requerimientos acreditativos.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
■ Analytical performance
1. Accuracy (Method Comparison)
The test results of the fecal samples comparing the STANDARDTM F iFOB FIA with an 
automated immunochemical method are shown below;

Regression Analysis
Slope 1.005

Y-intercept 3.582
R 0.976
R2 0.952

Acceptable System Accuracy
Below -35% 2 / 210 (1%)

Within ±35% 203 / 210 (96.6%)
Over +35% 5 / 210 (2.4%)

2. Analytical Sensitivity - LoB, LoD, and LoQ
The analytical sensitivity [Limit of Blank (LoB), Limit of Detection  (LoD) and Limit of 
Quantitation (LoQ)] of STANDARDTM F iFOB FIA are shown below; 

STANDARDTM F iFOB FIA
LoB LoD LoQ

12 ng/ml 22 ng/ml 25 ng/ml

3. Precision
For precison evaluation, the within-run using 3 levels and the Day-to-Day using 3 levels 
for 20 days were done at 3 diff erent testing sites. The acceptance criterion was within 
10%(CV). 
(1) Within-run

Within Run 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3
N 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Ref. 123 123 125 272 278 271 711 702 700
AVG. 124 128 130 276 289 283 724 728 724

CV (%) 8.2% 6.6% 5.6% 8.8% 6.7% 5.8% 8.1% 6.5% 6.4%
DIF (%) 0.4% 4.2% 4.3% 1.4% 4.1% 4.4% 1.9% 3.7% 3.4%

(2) Day-to-Day

Day-to-Day

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3

N 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200

Ref. 127 127 128 276 274 274 713 711 714

AVG. 133 131 133 289 283 285 691 630 758

CV (%) 7.6% 7.3% 8.3% 8.2% 8.1% 9.3% 7.5% 8.4% 8.5%

DIF (%) 4.7% 3.0% 3.9% 4.9% 3.4% 4.1% 4.9% 3.4% 4.3%

EN F-FOB-01   

STANDARD F

iFOB FIA
STANDARDTM F iFOB FIA

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE YOU PERFORM THE TEST

FR F-FOB-01   
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VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MODE D'EMPLOI AVANT DE LANCER LE TEST

ES F-FOB-01   

STANDARD F

iFOB FIA
STANDARDTM F iFOB FIA

POR FAVOR LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE REALIZAR LA PRUEBA

4. Cross Reactivity
STANDARDTM F iFOB FIA does not be aff ected by those potential cross-reactive substances 
below; 

No Substance
Highest concentration tested at 

which no cross-reactivity was 
observed

1 Porcine Hemoglobin 1,000 ng/mL
2 Bovine Hemeglobin 1,000 ng/mL
3 Equine Hemoglobin 1,000 ng/mL

5. Interfering Substances
The following substances do not interfere the test result up to the indicated 
concentrations;

Interfering Substance Concentration

Ascorbic acid <100 mg/dL 
Bilrubin <80 mg/dL 
Albumin <9 mg/dL 
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CONTEÚDO DO KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Dispositivo de teste
(individualmente em uma 

bolsa de alumínio com 
dessecante)

Tubo de recolha de 
amostra com diluente 

de ensaio

Instruções de uso

MATERIAIS NECESSÁRIOS, MAS NÃO FORNECIDOS
• Analisador STANDARD F

COLHEITA E PREPARAÇÃO DA AMOSTRA
■ Fezes
1. A amostra fecal deve ser colhida em um recipiente limpo e seco, e é possível utilizar 

amostras colhidas a qualquer hora do dia.
2. A urina deve ser excluída da amostra fecal.
3. Este teste requer uma amostra fecal fresca. Não use nenhum meio de transporte 

para armazenar e transportar a amostra fecal.
4. A amostra fecal pode ser armazenada à temperatura ambiente por até 24 horas ou 

a 2-8°C/36-46°F por até 15 dias antes do teste.

PROCEDIMENTO DE TESTE
■ Preparação
1. Deixe os componentes do kit e a amostra colhida à temperatura ambiente pelo 

menos 30 minutos antes de iniciar o teste.
2. Leia com atenção as instruções do STANDARD F iFOB FIA.
3. Verifique a data de validade na parte de trás da bolsa de alumínio. Use outro lote se 

a data de validade tiver passado.
4. Abra a bolsa de alumínio e verifi que o dispositivo de teste dentro da bolsa.

iFOB

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F iFOB FIA

F-FOB-01
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

DessecanteDispositivo de testeBolsa de alumínio

1. Janela de
    resultados

2. Poço de
    amostra

Amarelo

Verde

Amarelo: Válido
Verde: Inválido

A linha de controlo aparece na membrana do dispositivo de teste após 
o uso.  

iF
O
B

iF
O
B

Antes do uso Após o uso

Não escreva no código de barras nem danifi que o código de barras do 
dispositivo de teste.

■ Colheita da amostra
1. Abra a tampa verde do tubo de 

colheita de amostras.
2. Fure a amostra fecal em 5 ou 6 

locais usando o palito da tampa 
(não escave as fezes).

3. Feche   bem   a   tampa   verde   e   
agite   o   tubo vigorosamente várias 
vezes.

• A mistura da amostra (diluente do ensaio + fezes) pode vazar se a 
tampa branca fi car aberta. Não abra a tampa branca enquanto estiver 
recolhendo a amostra.

• O tubo com a amostra recolhida pode ser armazenado por 24 horas à 
temperatura ambiente. Se precisar armazená-lo por mais de 24 horas, 
guarde-o no frigorífi co (2-8°C/36-46°F) por até 15 dias.

■ Análise de amostras
modo de ‘TEST PADRÃO’ Equipamentos STANDARD F200 e F2400

1. Prepare um equipamento STANDARD F e selecione o modo de “Test Padrão” de 
acordo com o manual do equipamento.

Equipamento STANDARD 
F2400

“Local de trabalho” → “Executar teste” →
Leia ou digite a ID do paciente e/ou a ID do 
operador

Equipamento STANDARD 
F200

'Modo de “TEST PADRÃO” →  Inserir a 
ID do paciente e/ou a ID do operador no 
equipamento

2. Insira o dispositivo de teste 
no compartimento de teste do 
equipamento. Quando o dispositivo 
de teste é inserido no equipamento, 
o equipamento lê os dados do 
código de barras e verifi ca se o 
dispositivo de teste é válido.

3. Agite o tubo de colheita da amostra 
várias vezes e abra a tampa branca.

4. Coloque 3 gotas da mistura da 
amostra no poço de amostras do 
dispositivo de teste.

3 gotas

5. Depois de colocar a amostra, 
pressione imediatamente o botão 
“INICIAR TESTE”.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

6. O equipamento exibirá 
automaticamente o resultado do 
teste dentro de 5 minutos. 5 Resultado

Após 5 minutos

INTERPRETAÇÃO DO RESULTADO DO TESTE
Intervalo de medição 25 – 1,000 ng/mL (5 – 200 μg Hb/g fezes)

Fora do intervalo de 
medição

- Se estiver abaixo de 25 ng/ml a mensagem ‘25↓’ será 
exibida.

- Se estiver acima de 1,000 ng/ml a mensagem ‘1,000↑’ 
será exibida.

Intervalo de referência 
do FOB < 100 ng/mL (20μg Hb/g fezes)

*É possível ajustar a concentração de Cut-Off  de acordo com as defi nições do estudo, 
as diretrizes nacionais, os recursos locais disponíveis, bem como a idade e o género 
dos pacientes. A maioria dos estudos recomenda uma concentração de cut- off  de 
75-100 ng/mL (15-20 μg Hb/g fezes).

Os médicos devem usar os resultados do teste em conjunto com outros 
dados de diagnóstico e sinais clínicos do paciente e interpretar os 
valores concretos no contexto da situação clínica do paciente.

EXPLICAÇÃO E RESUMO
■ Introdução
O exame de sangue oculto nas fezes (FOB, na sigla em inglês) é realizado para detetar a 
presença de sangue oculto nas fezes, ou seja, uma pequena quantidade de hemoglobina 
não identifi cada a olho nu. Esse exame é importante em caso de diagnóstico e tratamento 
de diversas doenças, como úlcera gástrica, cancro do trato digestivo, tuberculose, 
disenteria e tifo epidêmico. O FOB é, principalmente, um guia muito útil para tratamento 
médico, pois aproximadamente 50% a 70% dos pacientes com úlcera gástrica e mais 
de 80% dos pacientes com cancro colorretal apresentam resultado positivo. Contudo, 
mesmo quando o resultado do FOB é negativo, a probabilidade de doenças importantes 
não pode ser excluída, por isso é recomendável realizar exames repetidos ao longo do 
tempo e, além disso, considerar outros exames de laboratório e a opinião da equipa 
médica para a conclusão do diagnóstico. O STANDARD F iFOB é um teste não invasivo, 
simples e barato que tem a vantagem de poder fazer a triagem de doenças relacionadas.

■ Uso pretendido
O STANDARD F iFOB FIA é um teste imunoquímico fecal para deteção e quantifi cação de 
hemoglobina (Hb) na amostra fecal. O FOB quantitativo pode ser utilizado para detecção 
de sangramento excessivo no canal gastrointestinal  inferior.  (Doença  infl amatória  
intestinal,  programas  de  triagem  de  cancro  colorretal).  O STANDARD F iFOB FIA é 
uma ferramenta confi ável e prática para quantifi cação de sangue oculto nas fezes para 
uso em laboratório e point - of - care.

■ Princípio do teste
O STANDARD F iFOB FIA baseia-se na tecnologia de imunofl uorescência e utiliza o 
equipamento STANDARD F fabricado pela SD BIOSENSOR para medir a concentração de 
hemoglobina nas amostras de fezes humanas. A amostra de fezes humanas tem de ser 
processada para a preparação, o que é feito com o uso dos componentes do STANDARD 
F iFOB FIA. Depois que a mistura da amostra é colocada no dispositivo de teste, 
forma-se um complexo na membrana em decorrência da reação antigénio-anticorpo. 
A intensidade de fl uorescência produzida na membrana. Os equipamento STANDARD 
F podem analisar a concentração de hemoglobina na amostra clínica com base em 
algoritmos pré-programados e exibir o resultado do teste na ecrã. 

ARMAZENAMENTO E ESTABILIDADE DO KIT
Por 18 meses quando armazenado a 2–30°C/36–86℉ e 10–90% de humidade relativa.

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES
1. O STANDARD F iFOB FIA é somente para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
2. Siga minuciosamente as instruções de uso e os procedimentos descritos neste 

folheto informativo antes de realizar o teste.
3. O STANDARD F iFOB FIA deve ser utilizado com os Equipamentos STANDARD F.
4. O STANDARD F iFOB FIA deve permanecer em sua bolsa original selada até a hora 

de usar. Não use o dispositivo de teste se a bolsa estiver danifi cada ou se o selo 
estiver quebrado.

5. O STANDARD F iFOB é para uso único apenas. Não reutilize.
6. Não use nenhum material artifi cial como amostra.
7. Coloque o equipamento sobre uma superfície plana quando em uso.
8. Lave as mãos com água morna e sabão. Enxágue-as bem e seque-as completamente 

antes de realizar os testes.
9. Descarte o kit de teste usado de acordo com o método apropriado.
10. O dessecante na bolsa de alumínio serve para absorver a Humidade e evitar que ela 

afete os produtos. Se os grânulos de dessecante mudarem de cor de amarelo para 
verde indicando Humidade, o dispositivo de teste na bolsa deverá ser descartado.

11. Verifi que a data de validade impressa na bolsa ou pacote.
12. Verifi que o volume (2mL) do tubo de recolha de amostra com diluente de ensaio.
13. Use o STANDARD F iFOB FIA em temperatura ambiente.
14. Todos os componentes do kit devem estar em temperatura ambiente 30 minutos 

antes da realização do ensaio.
15. Não escreva no código de barras nem danifi que o código de barras do dispositivo 

de teste.

LIMITAÇÃO DO TESTE
1. O teste deve ser utilizado para a deteção dos níveis de sangue oculto nas fezes na 

amostra fecal humana.
2. Não seguir corretamente o procedimento de teste e interpretação dos resultados 

pode prejudicar o desempenho do teste e/ou produzir resultados inválidos.
3. Resultados inválidos podem ocorrer caso uma amostra de baixa qualidade seja 

obtida.
4. O resultado do teste deve ser avaliado sempre em conjunto com outros dados 

clínicos disponíveis para o médico.

CONTROLO DE QUALIDADE
■ Calibração
O teste do conjunto de calibração dos equipamentos STANDARD F deve ser feito de 
acordo com o manual do equipamento.
[Quando utilizar o conjunto de calibração]
1. Antes de usar o equipamento pela primeira vez
2. Se você deixar o equipamento cair
3. Sempre que você não concordar com o resultado fi nal.
4. Quando você quiser verifi car o desempenho de um equipamento e dispositivo de 

teste.

[Como utilizar o conjunto de calibração]
O teste do conjunto de calibração é uma função necessária que assegura um ótimo 
desempenho do equipamento ao verifi car seu sistema óptico interno e suas funções.
1. Selecione “Calibração” no menu principal.
2. O conjunto de calibração específi co vem junto com o equipamento.
3. Insira o CAL-1 para calibração do branco, CAL-2 para calibração do LED UV e CAL-3 

para calibração do LED RGB na sequência.

Sempre que um teste é realizado no modo de “Teste padrão”, o 
Equipamento STANDARD F automaticamente faz a calibração e 
identifi ca o desempenho óptico medindo a membrana do dispositivo 
de teste. Se a mensagem “EEE” aparecer no ecrã, signifi ca que o 
equipamento tem um problema, portanto verifi que o dispositivo de 
teste. Entre em contato com o distribuidor local da SD BIOSENSOR se a 
mensagem “EEE” ainda continuar aparecendo.

■ Controlo de qualidade interno
1. A zona de Controlo interno do procedimento fi ca na membrana do dispositivo de 

teste. Os equipamentos STANDARD F leem o sinal da zona de controlo interno do 
procedimento e decidem se o resultado é válido ou inválido.

2. Um resultado inválido denota que o sinal não está dentro do intervalo 
preestabelecido. Se o ecrã do equipamento STANDARD F mostrar “Invalid” 
(inválido), desligue e ligue o equipamento novamente e repita o teste com um novo 
dispositivo de teste.

■ controlo de qualidade externo
O teste de controle de qualidade deve ser feito para verifi car o desempenho do 
STANDARD F iFOB FIA e dos equipamentos STANDARD F. O Controlo STANDARD F iFOB, 
fabricado pela SD BIOSENSOR, pode ser usado para controlo de qualidade externo. 
O teste de controlo deve ser feito de acordo com as instruções de uso do Controlo 
STANDARD F iFOB. O teste de controlo de qualidade externo deve ser realizado:
- Uma vez para cada novo lote.
- Uma vez para cada operador não formado.
- quando exigido pelos procedimentos de teste nas instruções de uso do Controlo 

STANDARD F iFOB, bem como de acordo com os regulamentos municipais, estaduais e 
federais ou exigências de acreditação.
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LEIA AS INSTRUÇÕES COM ATENÇÃO ANTES DE REALIZAR O TESTE

KIT INHALT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Testkassette
(einzeln im Folienbeutel 

mit Trockenmittel)

Probenentnahmeröhrchen 
mit 

Probenverdünnungspuff er 

Gebrauchsanweisung

ERFORDERLICHE, NICHT IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTENE 
MATERIALIEN
• STANDARD F-Analysator

PROBENENTNAHME UND LAGERUNG
■ Stuhlprobe
1. Die Stuhlprobe sollte in einem sauberen und trockenen Behälter gesammelt und 

kann zu jeder Tageszeit entnommen werden.
2. Die Stuhlprobe sollte keinen Urin enthalten.
3. Für diesen Test sollte eine frische Stuhlprobe verwendet werden. Keine Trans- 

portmedien zum Lagern oder Transportieren der Stuhlprobe verwenden.
4. Die Stuhlprobe kann vor dem Test bei Raumtemperatur bis zu 24 Stunden oder bei 

2-8°C/36-46°F bis zu 15 Tage gelagert werden.

TESTABLAUF
■ Vorbereitung
1. Lassen Sie die Kit Komponenten und die entnommene Probe mindestens 30 

Minuten lang Raumtemperatur erreichen, bevor Sie mit dem Test beginnen.
2. Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung vor der Verwendung des STANDARD F iFOB FIA 

sorgfältig durch.
3. Überprüfen Sie das Verfallsdatum auf der Rückseite des Folienbeutels. Verwenden 

Sie das Kit nicht, wenn das Verfallsdatum überschritten ist.”
4. Öff nen Sie den Folienbeutel und überprüfen Sie die Testkassette im Folienbeutel.

iFOB

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F iFOB FIA

F-FOB-01
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

TrockenmittelTestkassetteFolienbeutel

1. Ergebnisfenster

2. Probenvertiefung

Gelb

Grün

Gelb: Gültig
Grün: Ungültig

Die Kontrolllinie erscheint nach Gebrauch auf der Membran der 
Testkassette. 
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Vor Gebrauch Nach Gebrauch

Der 2D-Barcode auf der Testkassette darf nicht beschrieben oder 
beschädigt werden.

■ Probenentnahme
1. Öff nen Sie die grüne Kappe des 

Probenentnahmeröhrchens.
2. Stechen Sie mit dem Spatel in 5 

bis 6 Stellen in die Stuhlprobe 
(Stuhlproben nicht schaufeln).

3. Verschließen Sie die grüne Kappe 
fest und schütteln Sie das Röhrchen 
anschließend mehrmals kräftig.

• Die Probenmischung (Verdünnungsfl üssigkeit + Stuhl) kann auslaufen, 
wenn die weiße Kappe geöff net wird. Öff nen Sie die weiße Kappe 
während der Probenentnahme nicht.

• Das Röhrchen mit der gesammelten Probe kann bei Raumtemperatur 
24 Stunden lang gelagert werden. Wenn Sie es länger als 24 Stunden 
aufbewahren müssen, können Sie es im Kühlschrank ((bei 2-8°C/36-
46°F)) für bis zu 15 Tage lagern.

■ Analyse der Probe
‘STANDARD TEST’ mode STANDARD F200 and F2400 analyzer

1. Nehmen Sie die Testkassette aus dem Folienbeutel und legen Sie sie auf eine ebene 
und trockene Fläche. Schreiben Sie die Patienteninformationen auf das Etikett der 
Testkassette.

Analysegerät STANDARD 
F2400

'Arbeitsplatz'  →  'Test ausführen' →
Pat ienten-ID und/oder  Bediener-ID 
scannen oder eingeben

Analysegerät STANDARD 
F200

Modus 'Standard Test' → Patienten-ID 
und/oder Bediener-ID in das Analysegerät 
eingeben

2. Führen Sie die Testkassette in den 
Test-Steckplatz des Analysators 
ein. Nun liest das Analysator die 
2D-Barcode-Daten-überprüfen Sie 
die Gültigkeit der Testkassette.

3. Schütteln Sie das 
Probenentnahmeröhrchen 
mehrmals und öff nen Sie die weiße 
Kappe.

4. Geben Sie 3 Tropfen der 
Probenmischung in die 
Probenvertiefung der Testkassette.

3 Tropfen

5. Drücken Sie nach dem Auftragen 
der Puff erlösung  sofort  die  Taste  
‘TEST START’.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

6. Der Analysator zeigt das 
Testergebnis automatisch innerhalb 
von 5 Minuten an. 5 Ergebnis

nach 5 Minuten

BEWERTUNG DES TESTERGEBNISSES
Messbereich 25–1,000 ng/ml (5–200 μg Hb/g Stuhl)

Außerhalb des 
Messbereichs

- Wenn der Wert unter 25 ng/ml liegt, wird die Meldung 
„25↓“ angezeigt. 

- Wenn der Wert über 1,000 ng/ml liegt, wird die Mel-
dung „1,000↑“ angezeigt.

FOB-Referenzbereich < 100 ng/ml (20 μg Hb/g Stuhl)

*Die Cut-off -Konzentration kann je nach Studienbedingungen, nationalen Richtlinien, 
verfügbaren lokalen Ressourcen sowie Alter und Geschlecht der Patienten angepasst 
werden. Die meisten Studien empfehlen eine Cut-off -Konzentration von 75–100 ng/
ml (15–20 μg Hb/g Stuhl).

Mediziner sollten die Testergebnisse in Verbindung mit den anderen 
diagnostischen Befunden und klinischen Symptomen des Patienten 
betrachten und die konkreten Werte im Kontext der klinischen 
Situation des Patienten interpretieren.

ERLÄUTERUNG UND ZUSAMMENFASSUNG
■ Einführung
Der Test auf okkultes Blut im Stuhl (FOB) wird durchgeführt, um okkultes Blut im Stuhl 
nachzuweisen. Dabei handelt es sich um eine kleine Menge Hämoglobin, die mit 
dem bloßen Auge nicht zu erkennen ist. Die Untersuchung auf okkultes Blut im Stuhl 
ist zur Diagnose und Behandlung zahlreicher Krankheiten wie Magengeschwüre, 
Krebs im Verdauungstrakt, Tuberkulose, Dysenterie und epidemischer Typhus von 
Bedeutung. Der FOB-Test ist ein sehr nützliches Hilfsmittel für die medizinische 
Behandlung, da etwa 50–70 % der Patienten mit Magengeschwüren und über 80 % 
der Patienten mit Darmkrebs ein positives FOB-Ergebnis haben. Aber auch wenn das 
Ergebnis des FOB-Tests negativ ist, kann die Wahrscheinlichkeit von Krankheiten nicht 
komplett ausgeschlossen werden. Daher werden Wiederholungsuntersuchungen in 
regelmäßigen Abständen empfohlen. Erkrankungen sollten dann erst nach weiteren 
Laboruntersuchungen und einem ärztlichen Gespräch diagnostiziert werden. Der 
STANDARD F iFOB FIA ist ein einfacher und preiswerter nicht-invasiver Test, der die 
entsprechenden Krankheiten erkennt.

■ Anwendungszweck
Der STANDARD F iFOB FIA ist ein immunchemischer Stuhltest (FIT) zum Nachweis und zur 
Quantifi zierung von Hämoglobin (Hb) in Stuhlproben. Der quantitative FOB-Test kann 
zum Nachweis übermäßiger Blutungen aus dem unteren Magen-Darm-Kanal verwendet 
werden. (Entzündliche Darmerkrankungen, Darmkrebs-Screening-Programme). 
Der STANDARD F iFOB FIA ist ein zuverlässiges und praktisches Instrument zur 
Quantifi zierung von okkultem Blut im Stuhl sowohl im Labor als auch am Point-of-Care.

■ Testprinzip
Der STANDARD F iFOB FIA basiert auf der Immunfl uoreszenztechnologie mit dem 
STANDARD F Analysegerät von SD BIOSENSOR zur Messung der Hämoglobin-
Konzentration in Stuhlproben. Eine menschliche Stuhlprobe sollte mit den Komponenten 
des STANDARD F iFOB FIA aufbereitet werden. Nach dem Auftragen der Probenmischung 
auf die Testkassette wird der Komplex auf der Membran als Ergebnis der Antigen-
Antikörper-Reaktion gebildet. Die Intensität des Fluoreszenzlichts wird auf der Membran 
erzeugt. STANDARD F Analysegeräte können die Hämoglobinkonzentration der 

klinischen Probe auf der Grundlage eines vorprogrammierten Algorithmus analysieren 
und das Testergebnis auf dem Bildschirm anzeigen.

LAGERUNG UND HALTBARKEIT DES KIT
Bei einer Lagerung bei 2–30 °C und 10–90 % rel. Luftfeuchte 18 Monate haltbar.

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Der STANDARD F iFOB FIA ist nur für die In-vitro-Diagnostik geeignet.
2. Vor dem Test sorgfältig die in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebenen 

Anweisungen und Verfahren befolgen.
3. Der STANDARD F iFOB FIA sollte mit dem STANDARD F Analysegerät verwendet 

werden.
4. Der STANDARD F iFOB FIA sollte bis zur Verwendung in seinem versiegelten 

Originalbeutel bleiben. Testkassette nicht verwenden, wenn der Beutel oder das 
Siegel beschädigt sind.

5. Der STANDARD F iFOB FIA ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Nicht erneut 
verwenden.

6. Keine künstlichen Materialien als Probe verwenden.
7. Das Analysegerät während des Gebrauchs auf eine ebene Fläche stellen.
8. Waschen Sie Ihre Hände mit warmem Wasser und Seife. Spülen Sie sie gut ab und 

trocknen Sie sie vor dem Test vollständig.
9. Entsorgen Sie das benutzte Testkit entsprechend der geltenden Richtlinie.
10. Das Trockenmittel im Folienbeutel dient der Absorption von Feuchtigkeit 

und soll verhindern, dass Feuchtigkeit die Produkte beeinträchtigt. Wenn die 
feuchtigkeitsanzeigenden Perlen des Trockenmittels die Farbe von gelb zu grün 
wechseln, sollte die Testkassette im Beutel entsorgt werden.

11. Das auf dem Beutel oder der Verpackung aufgedruckte Verfalldatum überprüfen.
12. Das Volumen (2 ml) des probenentnahmeröhrchen mit probenverdünnungspuff er. 
13. Der 2D- Barcode auf der Testkassette darf nicht beschrieben oder beschädigt 

werden. 
14. Alle Bestandteile des Kits müssen 30 Minuten vor Testdurchführung 

Raumtemperatur angenommen haben.
15. Nicht auf den Barcode schreiben oder den Barcode der Testkassette beschädigen.

GRENZEN DES TESTS
1. Der Test sollte für den Nachweis von okkultem Blut in menschlichen Stuhlproben 

verwendet werden.
2. Wenn der Testablauf und die Hinweise zur Interpretation der Testergebnisse nicht 

eingehalten werden, können die Testqualität beeinträchtigt werden bzw. ungültige 
Ergebnisse entstehen.

3. Ungültige Ergebnisse können auftreten, wenn eine Probe von schlechter Qualität 
gewonnen wird.

4. Das Testergebnis muss vom Arzt stets in Verbindung mit anderen verfügbaren 
klinischen Daten bewertet werden.

QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE
■ Kalibrierung
Das Testkit zur Kalibrierung der STANDARD F-Analysatore ist im Einklang mit dem 
Handbuch des Analysators auszuführen.
[Wann muss das Kalibrationsset verwendet werden?]
1. Vor der ersten Verwendung des Analysators
2. Wenn das Analysator fallengelassen wurde
3. Immer, wenn Ihnen das Testergebnis zweifelhaft erscheint
4. Wenn Sie die Leistung eines Analysators und einer Testkassette überprüfen 

möchten.
[Wie verwende ich das Kalibrationsset?]
Das Kalibrationsset besitzt die erforderliche Funktion, um eine optimale Leistung durch 
Überprüfung der internen Optik und Funktionen des Analysators zu gewährleisten.
1. Menü ‚Kalibrierung’ auswählen.
2. Das spezielle Kalibrierset ist im Lieferumfang des Analysators enthalten.
3. Nacheinander CAL-1 für die Weißkalibrierung, CAL-2 für die UV-LED-Kalibrierung 

und CAL-3 für die RGB-LED-Kalibrierung einsetzen.

Das Analysator STANDARD F kalibriert und identifi ziert automatisch 
die optische Leistung durch Messung der Membran der Testkassetten, 
wenn der Test im Modus ‚Standard Test‘ durchgeführt wird. 
Erscheint die Meldung ‚EEE‘ im Anzeigefenster, weist dies auf eine 
Problematik beim Analysator hin. Überprüfen Sie es daher mit den 
Kalibrationskassetten. Falls die Meldung ‚EEE‘ weiterhin erscheint, 
wenden Sie sich an den örtlichen Händler von SD BIOSENSOR.

■ Interne Qualitätskontrolle
1. Der interne Verfahrenskontrollbereich befi ndet sich auf der Membran der 

Testkassette. STANDARD F Analysegeräte lesen das Signal des internen 
Verfahrenskontrollbereich aus und entscheiden anhand dessen, ob das Ergebnis 
gültig oder ungültig ist.

2. Ein ungültiges Ergebnis bedeutet, dass das Signal nicht innerhalb des eingestellten 
Bereichs liegt. Wenn der Bildschirm des STANDARD F Analysegerätes „Ungültig“ 
anzeigt, schalten Sie das Analysegerät aus und wieder ein und wiederholen Sie den 
Test mit einer neuen Testkassette.

■ Externe Qualitätskontrolle
Qualitätskontrolltests sollten durchgeführt werden, um die Leistung des STANDARD F 
iFOB FIA und des STANDARD F Analysegeräts zu überprüfen. STANDARD F iFOB Control 
von SD BIOSENSOR kann für die externe Qualitätskontrolle verwendet werden. Der 
Kontrolltest muss in Übereinstimmung mit der Gebrauchsanweisung von STANDARD F 
iFOB Control durchgeführt werden. Eine externe Qualitätskontrolle sollte durchgeführt 
werden:
- einmal für jede neue Charge.
- einmal für jeden ungeschulten Bediener.
- gemäß den Testverfahren in der Gebrauchsanweisung für den STANDARD F iFOB Control 

und den regionalen und nationalen Bestimmungen und Zulassungsanforderungen. 
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ANLEITUNG VOR DURCHFÜHRUNG DES TESTS BITTE SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN

KIT CONTENTS

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Dispositivo diagnostico
(confezione singola in un 
sacchetto di alluminio con 

un essiccante)

Provette di raccolta del 
campione con diluente

Istruzioni per l’uso

MATERIALI NECESSARI NON FORNITI
• Analizzatore STANDARD F

RACCOLTA E CONSERVAZIONE DEL CAMPIONE
■ Feci
1. Il campione di feci deve essere sempre raccolto in un contenitore pulito ed asciutto. 

Non vi sono limitazioni orarie per la raccolta del campione.
2. Il campione di feci non deve essere contaminato da urina.
3. Per questo test deve essere usato un campione di feci fresco. Non usare alcun 

mezzo di trasporto per conservare e trasportare il campione di feci.
4. Il campione fecale può essere conservato a temperatura ambiente per un massimo 

di 24 ore oa 2-8°C/36-46°F per un massimo di 15 giorni prima del test.

PROCEDURA DI PROVA
■ Preparazione
1. Lasciare i componenti del kit e il campione raccolto a temperatura ambiente per 

almeno 30 minuti prima di iniziare il test.
2. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni d’uso prima di usare STANDARD F iFOB FIA .
3. Controllare la data di scadenza sul retro della busta di alluminio. Non usare il 

dispositivo se la data di scadenza è stata superata.”
4. Aprire il sacchetto di alluminio e controllare al suo interno il dispositivo diagnostico.

iFOB
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/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.
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Essiccantedispositivo diagnosticoSacchetto di alluminio

1. Finestra del
    risultato

2. Pozzetto del
    campione

Giallo

Verde

Giallo: Valido
Verde: Non valido

La linea di controllo appare sulla membrana del dispositivo diagnostico 
dopo l’uso. 
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Prima dell'uso Dopo l'uso

Non scrivere sul codice a barre né danneggiare il codice a barre sul 
dispositivo diagnostico.

■ Prelievo del campione
1. Aprire il tappo verde della provetta 

di raccolta del campione.
2. Inserire l’apposito bastoncino  di 

raccolta collegato al tappo, in 5-6 
punti diversi del campione di feci 
(non scavare le feci).

3. Chiudere fermamente il 
tappo verde, quindi agitare 
vigorosamente la provetta diverse 
volte.

• La miscela del campione (diluente del test + feci) può fuoriuscire se il 
tappo bianco è aperto. Non aprire il tappo bianco mentre si preleva 
il campione.

• La provetta contenente il campione raccolto può essere conservata 
a temperatura ambiente per 24 ore. Se è necessario conservarla per 
più di 24 ore, tenerla in frigorifero (2-8°C/36-46°F) per un massimo 
di 15 giorni.

■ Analisi del campione
Modalità ‘TEST STANDARD’ Analizzatore STANDARD F200 e F2400

1. Estrarre il dispositivo dalla busta di alluminio e appoggiarlo su una superfi cie piana 
e asciutta. Scrivere i dati del paziente sull’etichetta del dispositivo.

Analizzatore STANDARD 
F2400

'Principale' → 'Avvio test' → Scansionare o 
digitare l’ID del paziente e/o l’ID dell’operatore

Analizzatore  STANDARD 
F200

Modalità 'Test standard' →  Inserire 
l’ID del paziente e/o l’ID dell'operatore 
nell'analizzatore

2. Inserire il dispositivo di test nello 
slot dell’analizzatore. Una volta 
inserito, l’analizzatore legge i dati 
del codice a barre e verifi ca la 
validità del dispositivo di test.

3. Agitare diverse volte la provetta di 
raccolta del campione e aprire il 
tappo bianco.

4. Erogare 3 gocce di miscela 
del campione nel pozzetto del 
campione del dispositivo di test.

3 gocce

5. Dopo aver applicato il tampone, 
premere immediatamente il 
pulsante “AVVIO TEST”.

F100 F200 F2400

START Test Start

6. L’analizzatore mostrerà 
automaticamente il risultato del 
test  entro 5 minuti. 5 Risultato

dopo 5 minuti

INTERPRETAZIONE DEL RISULTATO DEL TEST
Intervallo di 
misurazione 25 - 1,000 ng/mL (5 - 200 μg Hb/g feci)

Fuori dall’intervallo di 
misurazione

- Se il valore è inferiore a 25 ng/mL, viene visualizzato il 
messaggio “25↓”. 

- - Se il valore è superiore a 1,000 ng/mL, viene visualiz-
zato il messaggio “1,000↑”.

Intervallo di riferimento 
SOF <100 ng/mL (20 μg Hb/g feci)

*È possibile regolare la concentrazione limite in base a impostazioni dello studio, linee 
guida nazionali, risorse locali disponibili, nonché età e sesso dei soggetti. La maggior 
parte degli studi raccomanda una concentrazione limite di 75-100 ng/mL (15-20 μg 
Hb/g feci).

I clinici devono usare i risultati del test insieme agli altri risultati 
diagnostici e ai segni clinici del paziente, e interpretare i valori concreti 
nel contesto della situazione clinica del paziente.

SPIEGAZIONE E SINTESI
■ Introduzione
Il test del sangue occulto nelle feci (SOF) viene eff ettuato per rilevare il sangue occulto 
nelle feci, ossia piccole quantità di emoglobina non identifi cabili a occhio nudo. L’esame 
SOF è importante per la diagnosi e il trattamento di molte malattie, tra cui ulcera gastrica, 
tumore del tratto digerente, tubercolosi, dissenteria e tifo esantematico. In particolare, il 
test SOF è una guida molto utile per il trattamento medico in quanto un risultato positivo 
compare in circa il 50-70% dei pazienti con ulcera gastrica e in oltre l’80% dei pazienti 
con tumore del colon-retto. Tuttavia, anche se il risultato del test SOF è negativo, la 
probabilità di malattie rilevanti non può essere esclusa per cui è consigliabile ripetere 
gli esami nel tempo e la diagnosi delle malattie deve essere eff ettuata basandosi su 
altri esami di laboratorio e sul parere del team medico. STANDARD F iFOB FIA è un test 
semplice, poco costoso e non invasivo che permette di eff ettuare uno screening delle 
relative malattie.

■ Uso previsto
STANDARD F iFOB FIA è un test immunochimico fecale (FIT) per la rilevazione e la 
quantifi cazione dell’emoglobina (Hb) in campioni fecali. Il test SOF quantitativo può 
essere usato per rilevare sanguinamenti eccessivi dal tratto gastrointestinale inferiore 
(malattia infi ammatoria intestinale, programmi di screening dei tumori del colon-
retto). STANDARD F iFOB FIA rappresenta uno strumento affi  dabile e comodo per la 
quantifi cazione del sangue occulto nelle feci sia in laboratorio che presso il punto di 
assistenza.

■ Principio del test
STANDARD F iFOB FIA si basa sulla tecnologia a immunofl uorescenza con l’analizzatore 
STANDARD F prodotto da SD BIOSENSOR per misurare la concentrazione di emoglobina 
in campioni fecali umani. Il campione fecale umano deve essere preparato utilizzando 
i componenti di STANDARD F iFOB FIA. Dopo aver applicato la miscela del campione 
al dispositivo di test, sulla membrana si formerà un complesso come risultato della 
reazione antigene-anticorpo. L’intensità della luce fl uorescente appare sulla membrana. 
Gli analizzatori STANDARD F sono in grado di valutare la concentrazione di emoglobina 
del campione clinico in base ad algoritmi pre-programmati e visualizzare il risultato del 
test sullo schermo.

CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ DEL KIT
Per 18 mesi quando conservato a 2-30 °C/36-86℉ e 10-90% UR.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
1.  STANDARD F iFOB FIA è destinato al solo uso diagnostico in vitro.
2. Seguire attentamente le istruzioni e le procedure descritte in queste Istruzioni per 

l’uso prima di eseguire il test.
3. STANDARD F iFOB FIA deve essere utilizzato con l’analizzatore STANDARD F.
4. STANDARD F iFOB FIA deve rimanere nel sacchetto originale sigillato fi no al suo 

utilizzo. Non utilizzare il dispositivo di test se il sacchetto è danneggiato o il sigillo 
è rotto.

5. STANDARD F iFOB FIA è esclusivamente monouso. Non riutilizzare.
6. Non utilizzare alcun materiale artifi ciale come campione.
7. Posizionare l’analizzatore su una superfi cie piana durante l’uso.
8. Lavarsi le mani con acqua saponata tiepida. Sciacquare bene e asciugare 

completamente prima di eseguire il test.
9. Smaltire il kit usato seguendo il metodo appropriato.
10. L’essiccante all’interno del sacchetto di alluminio serve per assorbire l’umidità 

e impedire a quest’ultima di danneggiare i prodotti. Se le perline di essiccante 
indicatrici di umidità cambiano di colore da giallo a verde, il dispositivo di test 
all’interno del sacchetto deve essere eliminato.

11. Controllare la data di scadenza stampata sul sacchetto o sulla confezione.
12. Controllare il volume (2 mL) del provette di raccolta del campione con diluente.
13. Non scrivere sul codice a barre o danneggiare il codice a barre del dispositivo di 

test. 
14. Tutti i componenti del kit devono essere a temperatura ambiente 30 minuti prima 

di eseguire il test.
15. Non scrivere sul codice a barre o danneggiare il codice a barre del dispositivo di 

test.

LIMITAZIONE DEL TEST
1. Il test deve essere utilizzato per rilevare i livelli di sangue occulto in campioni fecali 

umani.
2. La mancata osservanza della procedura del test e dell’interpretazione dei suoi 

risultati può infl uire negativamente sulle prestazioni del test e/o produrre risultati 
non validi.

3. Se è stato ottenuto un campione di qualità scadente, si possono ottenere risultati 
non validi.

4. Il risultato del test deve sempre essere valutato alla luce degli altri dati clinici in 
possesso del medico.

CONTROLLO DI QUALITÀ
■ Calibrazione
La prova di calibrazione dell’Analizzatore STANDARD F deve essere condotta seguendo 
le istruzioni del manuale.
[Quando usare il set di calibrazione]
1. Prima di utilizzare l’analizzatore per la prima volta
2. Se l’analizzatore cade
3. Se il risultato non sembra corretto
4. Quando si vuole verifi  care il funzionamento dell’analizzatore e il dispositivo di test.

[Come usare il set di calibrazione]
La prova del set di calibrazione è una funzione necessaria che assicura le prestazioni 
ottimali controllando le ottiche e le funzioni interne dell’analizzatore.
1. Selezionare il menu ‘Calibration’.
2. Il set di calibrazione specifi  co è incluso con l’analizzatore.
3. Inserire in sequenza CAL-1 per la calibrazione del bianco, CAL-2 per la calibrazione 

del LED UV e CAL-3 per la calibrazione del LED RGB.

L’Analizzatore STANDARD F calibra e identifi ca automaticamente la 
funzione ottica misurando la membrana del dispositivo di test quando 
il test è condotto in modalità ‘Standard Test’. Se sullo schermo appare il 
messaggio ‘EEE’, signifi ca che l’analizzatore ha un problema: verifi  care 
con i dispositivi CAL. Se il messaggio ‘EEE’ appare ancora, contattare il 
distributore locale SD BIOSENSOR.

■ Controllo di qualità interno 
1. La zona di controllo interno della procedura si trova sulla membrana del dispositivo 

di test. Gli analizzatori STANDARD F leggono il segnale della zona di controllo 
interno della procedura e decidono se il risultato è valido o non valido.

2. Il risultato non valido indica che il segnale non rientra all’interno dell’intervallo 
predefi nito. Se sullo schermo dell’analizzatore STANDARD F compare “Non valido”, 
spegnere e riaccendere l’analizzatore e ripetere il test con un nuovo dispositivo di 
test.

■ Controllo di qualità esterno
È necessario eseguire un test di controllo di qualità per verifi care le prestazioni 
di STANDARD F iFOB FIA e dell’analizzatore STANDARD F. Per il controllo di qualità 
esterno può essere usato STANDARD F iFOB Control prodotto da SD BIOSENSOR. Il test 
di controllo deve essere eseguito secondo le Istruzioni per l’uso di STANDARD F iFOB 
Control. Il test di controllo di qualità esterno deve essere eseguito:
- una volta per ogni lotto nuovo
- una volta per ogni operatore non addestrato
- come richiesto dalle procedure del test nelle istruzioni per l’uso del controllo 

STANDARD F iFOB Control e in conformità con i regolamenti locali, statali e regionali o 
i requisiti di accreditamento.

IT F-FOB-01   

STANDARD F

iFOB FIA
STANDARDTM F iFOB FIA

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI ESEGUIRE IL TEST


